[Accept and Expend A Gift-In-Place To The Recreation And Park Department]

Resolution accepting and expending a gift-in-place valued at maximum of \$750,000.00 from the Friends of Recreation and Parks to the Recreation and Park Department to be used for the Children's Play Area located at the Julius Kahn Playground.

WHEREAS, The City maintains and operates real property located in the Presidio of San Francisco known as "Julius Kahn Playground"; and,

WHEREAS, The Children's Play Area has not received any major renovation since 1978; and

WHEREAS, Through a series of community meetings, a conceptual plan for improvements at Julius Kahn Playground will be developed and approved by the Recreation and Park Commission; and,

WHEREAS, The Friends of Recreation and Parks has offered to donate a gift-in-place for the design, construction and implementation of the Children's Play Area in Julius Kahn Playground; and,

WHEREAS, At the September 2002 meeting of the Recreation and Park Commission, the gift-in-place in conjunction with a Memorandum of Understanding, entered between the Friends of Recreation and Parks, the City and County of San Francisco Recreation and Park Department and the Presidio Trust was heard; and,

WHEREAS, Through the Recreation and Park Commission resolution number 0209-013, the Commission recommended to the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the gift-in-place; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the gift-in-place valued at a maximum of \$750,000.00 from the Friends Recreation and Parks to be used for the Children's Play Area located at Julius Kahn Plaground.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

021658

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending a gift-in-place valued at maximum of \$750,000.00 from the Friends of Recreation and Parks to the Recreation and Park Department to be used for the Children's Play Area located at the Julius Kahn Playground.

October 7, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Yee

File No. 021658

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 7, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County

of San Francisco.

OCT 18 2002

Date Approved

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.